ETRI Journal, Volume 37, Number 6, December 2015        © 2015  Kyu-Min Kang et al.   1077
This paper presents a general-purpose design scheme of
a filter bank (FB)–based radio frequency (RF) transceiver
that operates across the entire ultra-high frequency (UHF)
TV band from 470 MHz to 698 MHz and complies with
the TV white space (TVWS) regulatory requirements. To
this end, an intermediate frequency (IF) band-pass filter

Table 3. Theoretical achievable data rates at physical layer and measured data rates at application layer in both wired and wireless environments.
Data rate (Mb/s) using one TV channel Data rate (Mb/s) using two TV channels
MCS index Modulation type Coding rate
Theoretical
Measured
(wired)
Measured
(wireless)
Theoretical
Measured
(wired)
Measured
wireless
0 BPSK 1/2 1.63 1.13 1.10 3.25 2.10 2.07
1 QPSK 1/2 3.25 2.15 2.12 6.50 4.31 4.11
2 QPSK 3/4 4.88 3.24 3.20 9.75 6.40 6.13
3 16-QAM 1/2 6.50 4.22 4.15 13.00 8.56 8.15
4 16-QAM 3/4 9.75 6.35 6.24 19.50 12.66 12.40
5 64-QAM 2/3 13.00 8.32 8.19 26.00 16.57 16.02
6 64-QAM 3/4 14.63 9.41 9.28 29.25 18.10 17.55
7 64-QAM 5/6 16.25 10.47 10.27 32.25 19.87 19.41
BPSK: Binary Phase Shift Keying,  QPSK: Quadrature Phase Shift Keying,  QAM: Quadrature Amplitude Modulation.
Data rate performance of the implemented CRS employing
the proposed FB-based RF transceiver was also measured.
Table 3 compares the theoretical achievable data rates of the
existing Wi-Fi system at the physical layer and the measured
data rates of the CRS at the application layer in both wired
and wireless environments [7]. The wireless data rates were
measured in a quasi-open area where there were a few
buildings and trees on the measurement path between the CRS
base station (BS) and customer premise equipment (CPE). The
distance between the BS and CPE is 220 m. The conducted
power of the CRS BS transmitter is 22 dBm with 10 dBi
antenna gain and 2 dB cable loss (producing an EIRP of
30 dBm). In this wireless experiment, the BS antenna was
installed 3 m above the rooftop of a five-story building and the
CRS CPE antenna was installed 3 m above the ground.
Similarly to [20], the implemented CRS utilizes existing Wi-Fi
modules based on the “quarter-clocked” mode using 5 MHz
channel spacing for baseband signal processing [7]; that is, the
CRS generates a Wi-Fi signal using only 5 MHz channel
spacing per a 6 MHz TV channel. Since the CRS is composed
of the proposed RF transceiver, an HPA, Wi-Fi modules, PSU,
a power over Ethernet switch, a router, and so on, its size is
68 cm × 46 cm × 21 cm. The PSU provides +28 V and +6 V.
The current consumption is 1.2 A for +28 V operation, and
4.1 A for +6 V operation. Data rate measurements were
performed using one TV channel and two TV channels,
respectively. In the single-channel measurement case, TV
channel 29 is used at the center frequency of 563 MHz. In the
two-channel measurement case, TV channel 31 is additionally
used at the center frequency of 575 MHz. The measured data
rates of the implemented CRS at the application layer in the
wired experiments were approximately 65% of the theoretical
data rates at the physical layer in the existing Wi-Fi system [7]
(see Table 3). The data rates of the CRS, according to the
Antenna #1
Antenna #2
CRS
CPE
Monitoring PC
Fig. 14. CRS field trial held in Incheon, Rep. of Korea;
measurement configuration of CRS CPE to estimate
service coverage of CRS network.
Fig. 15. Service coverage measurement of CRS network
employing proposed RF module according to several
MCSs in nearly open area in Incheon, Rep. of Korea.
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
0
1